Mountain Empire Community College

Transfer Guide

Table of Contents

Letter from Transfer Counselor 2

State Policy on College Transfer 3

Course by Course Equivalency Guide 5-40
Bluefield College 5
East Tennessee State University 8
Emory and Henry College 12
James Madison University 14
Lincoln Memorial University 17
Old Dominion University 20
Radford University 23
University of Virginia 27
University of Virginia’s College at Wise 30
Virginia Commonwealth University 33
Virginia Intermont College 36
Virginia Polytechnic and State University 38
(Virginia Tech)

Listing of College Contacts, Addresses and Phone Numbers 41-45



Dear MECC Student,

On behalf of the administration, faculty, and staff, I welcome you to Mountain Empire Community College.
We appreciate the talent and diversity you bring to us, and we hope your time here will be intellectually stimulating
and personally rewarding.

This transfer guide is designed to help you plan your transfer to a four-year college or university, but you
should be aware of the fact that this booklet is limited to essential information and is not intended to cover all the
detailed aspects of the transfer process. Whenever possible, you should consult personally with an MECC faculty
advisor or counselor and appropriate individuals at the transfer institution of your choice.

It is very important to keep in mind that schools within colleges and universities set their own course
transfer standards and these standards are constantly changing. Your selected major will often determine whether
courses will transfer for elective or degree credit. Always work closely with your advisor. Some courses, e.g. math,
may be accepted for credit in a B. A. program but not in a B. S. program. Students who have earned an Associate in
Arts & Sciences (AA&S) degree from MECC will have met the lower divisional general education requirements for
many colleges in Virginia and around the region. Please check with your advisor, the division chair, or the transfer
counselor for information about our guaranteed admissions agreements or articulation agreements with senior
Institutions.

Students who do not complete an associate degree but want to transfer to one of the senior institutions such
as the University of Virginia’s College at Wise or East Tennessee State University should use this course-by-course
equivalency guide. Please note there is no equivalency information for physical activity courses. MECC’s physical
activity courses are accepted as part of the core curriculum at the institutions in this guide. Classes that have no
equivalents at the senior institution may be accepted as electives.

As you make plans to continue your college education, please let our experienced faculty advisors and
counselors assist you in the transfer process. They are knowledgeable and willing to help you gather the most
accurate and up-to-date information available.

Very best wishes,

Carolyn Helms
Transfer Counselor

INTRODUCTION TO STATE POLICY ON COLLEGE TRANSFER



Virginia's system of public colleges and universities has extended higher education throughout
the Commonwealth from Eastern Shore to Big Stone Gap and from Fairfax to Southside. The
system gives students ready access to college and enables them to choose from among many two-
and four-year institutions. The Commonwealth has created a remarkable system intended to
provide an educated, responsible citizenry and well-trained professionals. For Virginia to
achieve these goals fully, especially in a time of financial stringency, the system must function as
efficiently and effectively as possible. A report issued by the Institute for Higher Education
illustrates the importance of strong transfer policy in the efficiency of higher education in the
context of state government. The report, State Policy and Community College-Baccalaureate
Transfer, links strong transfer policy with reducing state appropriations per degree. Moreover,
the report notes that strong transfer policy reduces “achievement disparities that prevent low-
income and minority students from obtaining the baccalaureate degree.”

Some students begin college at a community college and subsequently transfer to a senior college
or university to achieve their educational aspirations. These students must be assured of fair
access to a four-year education and reasonable credit toward a bachelor's degree for their
community college courses and program. Transfer should be easy and orderly. According to the
Commission on the University of the 21st Century, "It should be made as easy as possible for
graduates of community colleges to transfer to senior institutions and get full credit for the work
they have done."

Transfer is also a matter of national interest. The American Council on Education has issued a
major policy statement - Setting the National Agenda: Academic Achievement and Transfer. The
ACE believes that qualified community-college students should be able to "transfer easily and
routinely" to senior colleges and universities. "America's community colleges in particular
embody our hopes for the future. For millions of students, they are the entry point to higher
education and thus serve as the avenue to intellectual and economic growth. Entry to senior
colleges or universities by community college students, i.e., transfer, is central to the realization
of equal opportunity in education."

The State Policy on Transfer aims to enhance cooperation and consistency among institutions of
higher education in Virginia with the intended goal of improving transfer for Virginia’s students.
This goal of smooth and orderly transfer has not been fully achieved, even though a number of
community colleges and senior institutions have worked together diligently. Therefore, the State
Policy on Transfer seeks to improve collaboration among Virginia’s institutions of higher
education while promoting efficiency in the transfer process.

Ideally, students should be able to move through Virginia's public education system as if it were a
continuum, rather than a system of distinct levels and separate stages. The State Policy on
Transfer has been guided by numerous assumptions:

e All capable students in the Commonwealth should have access to all
levels of higher education.



e The institutional autonomy and diversity of Virginia colleges and
universities are valuable and must be assured.

e Every senior institution should take significant responsibility for
enrolling community college students.

o Effective transfer is a joint responsibility of community colleges and
senior institutions.

e Transfer students and native students should be assured of equitable
treatment by each senior college and university.

e Students should be encouraged to advance as far through the
educational system as they are able.

e Students should not have to repeat coursework they have completed
satisfactorily at a community college.

e The Commonwealth should have a coherent statewide policy on
transfer that encourages continuing cooperation and can be sustained
over time.

The complete text of the State Policy on College Transfer may be found at
www.schev.edu/Students/StatePolicyOnTransfer.pdf




BLUEFIELD COLLEGE ¢ BC
3000 College Drive

Bluefield, Virginia 24605
Telephone: (800) 872-0175

MECC

ACC 111 and 112
ACC 211 and 212
ACC 231

ACC 261

ADJ 100
ADJ 105
ADJ 107
ADJ 130
ADJ 131
ADIJ 140
ADIJ 227
ADIJ 236

ART 100

ART 121 and 122
ART 125

ART 131 or 132
ART 221

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 205

BIO 141 and 142
BIO 231 and 232

BUS 100
BUS 111
BUS 200
BUS 205
BUS 235
BUS 241 and 242

CHM 101

CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242
ECO 201 and 202

ENG 111 and 112

BC

BUS 2533 and 2543
BUS 2533 and 2543
BUS 3563

BUS 4083

CRJ 2013
CRJ 3603
CRJ 2203
CRJ 3033
CRJ 3703
CRJ 3113
CRJ 3073
CRJ 3033

ART 1413
Fine Arts Gen. Ed.
ART 2053
ART 1033
ART 3013

BIO 1034 and Additional Area Science
Gen. Ed. Science

BIO 2014 and 2024

BIO 2014 and 2024

BUS 1063
BUS 3013
BUS 3013
BUS 4033
BUS 3223
BUS 3113 and 3123

Gen. Ed. Science
CHM 1014 and 1024
CHM 2014 and 2024
BUS 2513 and 2523

ENG 1013 and 1023



Bluefield College continued
ENG 115

ENG 211

ENG 241 and 242

ENG 243 and 244

ENG 256

ENG 251 and 252

ENG 256 or 276

ENG 281 or 282

GEO 210
GOL 105

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

HIT 111 and 112

HLT 100 or 119
HLT 110

IST 100

ITN 101, 154,155,156, 157, 0r 171

ITP 100
ITP 112
ITP 132 or 232
ITP 251

MKT 100

MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157
MTH 163 and 164
MTH 173
MTH 174
MTH 241 and 242
MTH 271
MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121

NAS 125
NAS 131 or 132

ENG 3063
ENG 3043
ENG 2033 and 2043
ENG 2013 and 2023
ENG 4503
ENG 2053 and 2063
ENG 4503
ENG 3073

GEO 2033

Gen. Ed. Science

HIS 1033 and 1043
HIS 2013 and 2023

BIO 1231

HEA 3003
HEA 2003

BUS 2313
BUS 4003
BUS 2313
BUS 2433
BUS 3333
BUS 3813

BUS 3023

Math Gen. Ed.

MAT 2023

MAT 1533 and 1543

MAT 1815

MAT 1825

MAT 2023 and MAT Elective
MAT 1533

MAT 1815 and 1825

MUS 1413

Gen. Ed. Science
Gen. Ed. Science



Bluefield College continued
PHI 101 or 102

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212 (both)

PSY 200, 201 or 202
PSY 215

PSY 235

REL 200 and 210
SOC 200, 201 or 202
SOC 215

SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102

SPD 100 or 105
SPD 131

CST 1413

PHY 2014 and 2024
PHY 2014 and 2024

PLS 1013
PLS 1013 and Soc. Science req. or elective

PSY 1013
CRJ 3043
PSY 2043

REL 1113 and 1123
SOC 1013
SOC 3013
SOC 1023

Elective credit

COM 1023
THR 1023



EAST TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY e ETSU

Box 70731

Johnson City, Tennessee 37614-0731
Telephone: (800) 462-3878

Transfer Web Page: www.etsu.edu/admissions/transfer.asp

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ADJ 100
ADJ 130
ADJ 236
ADJ 275

ADJ 295 (Firearms)

ARC 121

ART 100 or 101
ART 102

ART 121 and 122
ART 125

ART 131 and 132
ART 140

ART 151

ART 180

ART 231

ART 241 or 242
ART 271

ART 283-284

AST 101 and 102
BIO 101 and 102
BIO 141 and 142
BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232
BUS 100

CHD 210

CHM 101 or 102

CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ETSU
ACCT 2010 and 2020

CICR 1100
CJCR 2540
CJCR 1500
CICR 1600
PHED 2515

ENTC 1110

ARTA 2010 or 2040

ARTA 2020 or 3040

ARTA 1201 and ARTA Elective
ARTA 2051

ARTA 1110 and 1140

ARTA 2401

ARTA 2091

Freshman Technology Elective
ARTA 2501

ARTA 2051

ARTA 2210

Sophomore DIGM Elective

OFMG 1010 and 1020

BIOL 1010/L and 1020/L or BIOL 1110/L and 1120/L

HSCI 2010/L and 2020/L
HSCI 2230/L
HSCI 2010/L and 2020/L

BADM 1130
SPED 2300
CHEM 1030

CHEM 1110/L and 1120/L
CHEM 2010/L and 2020/L



East Tennessee State University continued

CIV 116, 240, 246
CIV 171-172

DRF 201 or 231
DRF (All other courses except 290)

ECO 120
ECO 201 and 202

EDU 200
ELE (All courses)

ENG 111 and 112
ENG 115

ENG 211

ENG 241 or 242
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251

ENG 252

ENG 256

ENV (All courses except 190, 290,
and 296)

ETR (All courses except 294)
FRE 101 and 102
GEO 210

GIS 200,201,205,210, or 215
GIS 220

GOL 105

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

HLT 100 or 106

HLT 105

HLT 110

HLT 230

HLT 116, 121, 122, 140, 145

ENTC Electives
SURYV Electives

ENTC 2170
ENTC Electives

ECON 1050
ECON 2210 and 2220

CUAI Elective

ENTC Electives

ENGL 1010 and 1020
ENTC Elective
ENGL Elective
ENGL 2110 and 2120
ENGL 2210 and 2220
ENGL 2330

ENGL 2430

ENGL 2030

ENVH Electives

ENTC Electives

FREN 1010 and 1020

GEOG 1012

GEOG Electives
URBS Elective

GEOL 1040

HIST 1110 and 1120
HIST 2010 and 2020

PUBH 2030
PUBH 2031
PUBH 1010
FACS 2420
PUBH Electives



East Tennessee State University continued

HMS 100

HUM 100
HUM 111 or 112
HUM 201
HUM 202

IND (All courses except 137)

IST 114
IST 160
IST 172

ITD 110

ITD 112 +1TD 210

ITE 100 or 115
ITE 140
ITP 112+ 212
ITP 136

MEC (All courses)

MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157*

MTH 163 and 164
MTH 173 and 174
MTH 241 and 242
MTH 271

MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121
NAS 125
NAS 131 and 132
NAS 171 and 172

PHI 101 or 102
PHI 211 and 212

SOWK Elective

HUMT 2310
ENGL 2030
ARTA 2010
MUSC 1030

ENTC Electives

CSCI 1100
CSCI 1610
CSCI2100

CSCI 1710

CSCI 1720

CSCI 1100

CSCI Elective

CSCI 1800 and 2800
CSCI 1250

ENTC Electives

MATH Electives

MATH 1530 (*MTH 157 will suffice for most
majors; however, there may be additional math
requirements for some majors. Majors that do not
require MTH 157, for the most part, will meet
requirements by taking MTH 273 and 274. See
ETSU’s catalog for your major’s specific
requirements.)

MATH 1710 and 1720 (Pre Cal)

MATH 1910 and 1920

MATH 1530 and MATH 2### Elective
MATH 1840

MATH 1910 and 1920

MUSC 1030
GEOG 3090
ASTR 1010/L and 1020/L
HSCI 2010/L and 2020/L

PHIL 1030
PHIL Elective and PHIL 1030

10



East Tennessee State University continued

PHI 220
PHT 101 or 102

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135,211, or 212

PSY 200 or 201
PSY 202
PSY 215
PSY 231 or 232
PSY 235

REL 210
REL 231

SOC 200, 201 or 202
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 105 or 110
SPD 131 and 132

PHIL 2020

ARTA 2200

PHYS 2010/L and 2020/L
PHYS 2010/L and 2020/L

PSCI 1120

PSYC 1310
PSYC Elective
PSYC 4320
HDAL 2310
HDAL 2320

PHIL 3250
RELI 2210

SOAA 1020
SOAA 2020

SPAN 1010 and 1020

SPCH 2300
SPCH 1300

THEA 2510 and THEA Elective

11



EMORY AND HENRY COLLEGE ¢ E&H

P O Box 947

Emory, Virginia 24327-0947

Telephone: (800) 848-5493 or (276) 944-4121
Transfer web page: www.ehc.edu/admissions/transfer.html

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ART 100
ART 101 and 102

BIO 101 and 102

BUS 241 or 242

BUS 241 and 242 (both)

CHM 101
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ECO 120
ECO 201
ECO 202

ENG 111 or112
ENG 241 and 242*
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 and 252
FRE 101 and 102
GEO 210

GOL 105

HIS 101

HIS 102

HIS 121 and 122

HLT 110
HLT 116

HUM 100
HUM 201 and 202

E&H
ACCT 201 and 202

ART 101
ART 221 and 222

BIOL 117 and Elective

MGMT 203
MGMT 203 and 204

CHEM 101
CHEM 111 and 112
CHEM 211 and 212

ECON 101

ECON 151

ECON 152

ENGL 101

ENGL 312 and 313 (*with approval)
ENGL 250 and 251

ENGL 201 and 202

FRCH 101 and 102

GEOG 111

ESCI 111

Elective

HIST 110 (Meets Social Science Disciplinary Req.)
HIST 211 and 212

PHED 231
PHED 233

Meets Humanities Disciplinary Requirement
Electives

12



Emory and Henry College continued

IST (any 3 credit hour course)

MTH 151 or 152
MTH 157

MTH 163

MTH 173 and 174
MTH 241 or 242
MUS 121 or 122
NAS 131 or 132
PHI 101 or 102
PHI211 and 212
PHI 220

PHT 101 or 102
PHT 201 or 202

PHY 201 and 202
PLS 211 or 212

PSY 200 or 202
PSY 201

PSY 215
PSY 231, 232, or 235

REL 200 and 210
SOC 200, 201, or 202
SOC 215

SPA 101 and 102

SPD 100, 105 or 110
SPD 131

Meets Computer Literacy Requirement

MATH 120 (Non-math majors)
MATH 160

MATH 123

MATH 151 and 152

MATH 160

MUSC 101
PHYS 101/L
PHIL 101

PHIL 211 and 212
PHIL 201

ART 170
ART 270

PHYS 100 and Elective

POLS 103

PSYC 102 (Meets Social Science Disciplinary Req.)
PSYC 101T (Does not meet the Natural Science
requirement in E&H’s General Studies)

PSYC 321 (With approval)

PSYC 220

RELG 131 and 132 (One course will meet the
Christian Faith Requirement)

SOCI 101 (Meets Social Science Disciplinary Req.)
SOCI 226

SPAN 101 and 102

SPCH 150 (Meets Oral Communication Req.)
THRE 201

13



JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY ¢ JMU
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22807

Telephone: (540) 568-5681

Transfer Web Page: www.jmu.edu/admissions/transfer
Transfer Application Deadline: March 1

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ADJ 100

ART 100

ART 101 and 102
ART 121 and 122
ART 131 and 132
ART 201 and 202
ASL 101 and 102

BIO 101 and 102

BIO 141 and 142 (both)

BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232 (both)

BUS 100
BUS 241

CHM 101 and 102
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ECO 201
ECO 202

EMT 105 or 106

ENG 111 and 112
ENG 210 or 211
ENG 241 and 242
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 or 252
ENG 256

ENG 278

JMU
COB 241 and 242

JUST 215

GART 200

GARTH 205 and 206
ART 160 and 260
ART 140 and 240
GARTH 205 and 206

CSD 420 and 421

GSCI 003/L 104 and BIO Elective (Non-biology majors.
Biology majors should take CHM 111 & 112.)

BIO 270 and 290

BIO 280

BIO 270 and 290

GBUS 160
COB 218

GSCI 001/L and CHEM Elective
CHEM 131/L and 132/L
CHEM Elective and 221/L (Non-chemistry majors)

GECON 200
ECON 201

HTH 204

WRIT 100 and GWRIT 103
ENG Elective

GENG 247 and 248

GENG 235 and 236

GENG 239

ENG Elective

ENG Elective

14



James Madison University continued

ENV 220

FRE 101 and 102
GEO 210

GIS 200

GOL 105
GOL 111 and 112

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122 (both)

HLT 100, 105, or 106
HLT 110or 116
HLT 122

HUM 111 and 112
HUM 201
HUM 202 or 260

ITE 115
ITE 150

ITP 112
ITP 120 or 132
ITP 220
ITP 251

LGL 218

MTH 151 or 152
MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157

MTH 163

MTH 163 and 164 (both)
MTH 173 and 174
MTH 241

MTH 241 and 242
MTH 271

MTH 273 and 274
MUS 121 and 122

GSCI 001

FR 101 and 102

GEOG 280

GEOG 366

GSCI 002/L or GSCI 102
GEOL 211 and GEOL Elective

HIST 201 and 202
HIST Elective and GHIST 225

HTH 204
GHTH 100
HTH 278

GHUM 200 and Elective
GHUM 250
GHUM 251

CS Elective
CS 274

CIS 221
CS 139 or CIS 221
CS 240
CS 345

JUST 327

MATH 103

MATH 103 and Elective
MATH 220

MATH 155

MATH Elective and MATH 135
MATH 235 and 236
MATH 011 or COB 191
MATH Elective and 220
MATH 205

MATH 235 and 236
GMUS 200 and 206

15



James Madison University continued

NAS 125
NAS 131
NAS 132

PHI 101 or 102
PHI211 or 212
PHI 220

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212

PSY 200

PSY 201 or 202

PSY 201 and 202 (both)
PSY 215

PSY 231 or 232

PSY 231 and 232 (both)

REL 200 and 210
REL 231 and 232

SOC 200
SOC 201 and 202
SOC 215
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 105
SPD 131 and 132

GEOL 320
GSCI 104 and PHYS 120
PHYS Elective and PHYS 121

GPHIL 101
GPHIL 101
PHIL 270

GSCI 001/L or GSCI 101 and PHYS Elective
PHYS 140/L and 150/L

GPOSC 225
GPOSC 225 and POSC Elective

GPSYC 101

PSYC 002

GPSYC 101 and PSYC 002
PSYC 250

PSYC 002

GPSYC 160 and PSYC 002

REL 201 and 202
GREL 101 and Elective

SOCI Elective

SOCI 101 and SOCI Elective
SOCI 276

GSOCI 210

SPAN 101 and 102
GCOM 122

GCOM 121
THEA 251 and Elective

16



LINCOLN MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY ¢ LMU

6965 Cumberland Gap Parkway

Harrogate, Tennessee 37752

Telephone: (800) 325-0900 or (423) 869-6279

Transfer Web Page: Imunet.edu/admissions/transfer.html

MECC LMU

ACC 211 and 212 ACCT 211 and 212
ACC (All other courses) ACCT Electives
ADJ 100 CRIM 105

ADJ 130 CRIM 210

AGR 205 BIOL 220

ART 100 ART 100

ART 121 and 122
ART 131 and 132
ART 221 or 222
ART 241

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 205

BIO (All other courses)
CHM 101

CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242
ECO 201 and 202
EDU 200

ENG 111 and 112
ENG (All other courses)

FOR 135
FRE 101 and 102
GEO 210

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

ART 110 and 210
ART 105 and 205
ART 310

ART 220

BIOL 111 and 112
BIOL 230

BIOL Electives
CHEM 100

CHEM 111 and 112
CHEM 221 and 222
ECON 211 and 212
EDUC Elective

ENGL 110 and 210
ENGL Electives

WDLF 100

FREN 111 and 112

GEOG 211

HIST 121 and 122
HIST 131 and 132

17



Lincoln Memorial University continued

HLT 106
HLT 110
HLT 116
HLT 121
HLT 230
HUM (All courses)

IST 114 0r 117
IST (All other courses)

ITE 115

MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157

MTH 163 and 164
MTH 274

MUS 121

NAS (All courses)
NUR (All courses)
PHI 101

PHT 101 and 102
PHT 201 or 202

PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212

PSY 200

PSY 231 and 232

PSY (All other courses)
REL 231 and 232

SOC 200
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102

HLTH 320
HLTH 200
HLTH 220
HLTH 360
HLTH 210
HUMN Electives

CSCI1100
Elective

CIS 100

MATH 101 and 102

MATH 270

MATH 112 and 120

MATH 130

MUSC 100

SCI Elective

NURS Elective unless nursing degree completed

PHIL 200

ART 230 and ART Elective
ART 230

PHYS 211 and 212

GOVT Elective
GOVT 211 and 212

PSYC 100

PSYC 221 and 222

PSYC Electives

REL 310 and REL Elective

SOCI 100
SOCI 220

SPAN 111 and 112

18



Lincoln Memorial University continued
SPD 100 COMM 200
SPD 131 COMM 230

19



OLD DOMINION UNIVERSITY ¢ ODU
Norfolk, Virginia 23529-0527
Telephone: (800) 348-7926 or (757) 683-3685

Transfer Web Page: www.admissions.odu.edu/undergraduate.php?page=transfer

Transfer Application Deadline: March 15-Early Action/Scholarship; August 1-Regular

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ADJ 100
ADJ 107
ADIJ 130, 131, or 227

ART 100

ART 101 or 102

ART 121

ART 121 and 122 (both)
ART 125

ART 131

ART 131 and 132 (both)
ART 180

ART 221 and 222 (both)
ART 241 and 242 (both)

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 141 and 142
BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232

BUS 111
CHD 165

CHM 101 and 102
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

CIV 171
CIV 240

DRF 151 or 231
DRF 152
DRF 201 or 232
DRF 233

ODbU
ACCT 201 and 202

CRIJS 222
CRIJS 2158
CRIJS 262

Lower Div. Req. or ART Elective

ART 121A

ARTS Elective

ARTS 231 and Elective (with portfolio review)
ARTS 241 (with portfolio review)

ARTS Elective

ARTS 202 and 204

ARTS 279

ARTS 331 and Elective

ARTS 241 and Elective

BIOL 115N and 116N
BIOL 250 and 251
BIOL 103

BIOL 250 and 251

OTS 202

ECI 297

CHEM 101N and 102N
CHEM 115N and 116N
CHEM 2Ele and 2Ele

CET 210
MET 330

MET 100
MET 120
MET 230
MET 240

20



Old Dominion University continued

ECO 120 ECON 200S

ECO 201 and 202 ECON 201S and 202S

EDU 200 ECI 301

ENG 111 ENGL 110C

ENG 112 ENGL 111C

ENG 115 ENGL 131C

ENG 210 ENGL 111C

ENG 241 or 242 ENGL 144L

ETR 167 EET 120 and 125

ETR 113 and 114 (both) EET 110, 200, and 205

ETR 256 and 257 (both) EET 210, 220, and 225

FRE 101 and 102 FR 101F and 102F

GEO 210 GEOG 100S

GOL 105 GEOL 111N

GOL 111 and 112 OCEN 106N and 107N

HIS 101 and 102 HIST 120H and 121H

HIS 121 and 122 HIST 104H and HISP 1REG
HLT 100 or 119 HE 224

HLT 110 HE 230

IND 160 OTS 323

IST 100 CSP 1REG, IT 201, ISYS 100D or IT 100D
IST 114 CSP 1REQ or ISYS 201D or IT 201
IST 117 CS 101D, IT 100D or OTS 251D
IST 172 CS 150

IST 220 CS 101D

ITE 100 CSP 1REG, IT 201 or OTS 251D
ITE 115 BUSN 135, CS 101D, IT 100D, or OTS 251D
ITE 215 CS 101D or OTS 251D

ITN 171 CS 252

ITP 100 CSP 1REG or IT 201

ITP 132 or 136 CS 149D or IT 210

21



Old Dominion University continued

ITP 232

LGL 218

MTH (See ODU’s Catalog for your major’s specific requirement)

CS 150

CRIJS 262

MTH 152

MTH 157

MTH 163 and 164
MTH 173 and 174
MTH 241 or 242
MTH 271

MTH 273 and 274
MEC 113

MUS 121 or 122
NAS 131 and 132
PHI (101,102,211, 212, 220)

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135,211 or 212
PSY 120

PSY 200, 201 or 202
PSY 231 or 232 or 235
REL 231 or 232

SOC 200, 201, or 202
SPA 101 and 102

SPD 100 or 105

SPD 131
SPD 132

MATH 101M

STAT 130M

MATH 162M and 163
MATH 211 and 212
STAT 130M

MATH 200

MATH 211 and 212

MET 200

MUSC 264A

PHYS 103N and 104N

PHIL 110P

PHYS 101N and 102N
PHYS 111N and 112N

POLS 1018

COUN 339

PSYC 201S

PSYC 203S

PHIL 150P

SOC 2018

SPAN 101F and 102F

COMM 101R

THEA Elective or THEA 242

THEA 242

22



RADFORD UNIVERSITY ¢ RU

P O Box 6903

Radford, Virginia 24142

Telephone: (800) 890-4265 or (540) 831-5371
Transfer Web Page: www.radford.edu/admissions/transfer.html
Transfer Application Deadline: March 15 (priority) or June 1

MECC
ACC 211
ACC 212

ADJ 100

ADJ 105

ADJ 107

ADJ 111 or 112
ADJ 130

ADJ 140 or 146
ADJ 171 and 172
ADJ 227

ADJ 236

ART 100

ART 101 and 102
ART 121 or 122
ART 131 and 132
ART 140

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 141 and 142
BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232

BUS 100
BUS 200
BUS 241

CHM 101 and 102
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

CIV 171

CIV 171 and FOR 201 (both)

CIV 246

ECO 120

RU
ACTG 211
ACTG 212

CRJU 100
CRJU 410
SOCY 350
CRIJU 375
CRJU 360
CRJU 238
CRJU 241 and Elective
CRJU 315
CRJU 320

ART 111
ART 215 and 216
ART 205
ART 101 and 102
ART 280

BIOL 105 and 1GED
BIOL 310 and 311
BIOL 334

BIOL 310 and 311

MGNT 100
MGNT 221
BLAW 203

CHEM 101 and 102
CHEM 101 and 102
CHEM 301 and 302
GEOG 498
GEOG 490
GEOG 362

ECON 101

23



Radford University continued
ECO 201 and 202 ECON 105 and 106
ENG 111 and 112
ENG 241 or 242

ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 and 252

ENGL 101 and 102

ENGL 203

ENGL 202 and Gen. Educ. Requirement
ENGL 201 and Gen. Educ. Requirement

ENV 220 GEOG 340
ENV 227 GEOG 214
ENV 235 GEOG 498
ENV 295 GEOG 498
FOR 100 GEOG 498
FOR 201 GEOG 498
FOR 237 GEOG 498

FRE 101 and 102

FREN 100 and 200

GEO 210 GEOG 103
GIS 200 and 201 (both) GEOG 250
GIS 205 GEOG 480
GIS 210 GEOG 125
GIS 215 GEOG 250
GOL 105 GEOL 101
GOL 225 GEOL 100

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

HIST 101 and 102
HIST 111 and 112

HLT 100 HLTH 321
HLT 105 and 106 (both) or 119 HLTH 321
HLT 110 HLTH 111
HLT 116 HLTH 200
HLT 121 HLTH 451
HLT 230 FDSN 214
HMS 100 SOWK 100
IST 114 or ITE 115 ITEC 100
ITP 120 ITEC 120

24



Radford University continued

MTH 151 and 152 MATH 111 and 100 Level Gen. Ed. Req.
MTH 157 STAT 200 Level Gen. Ed. Req.

MTH 163 MATH 138

MTH 164 MATH 100 Level Gen. Ed. Req.

MTH 173 and 174 MATH 151 and 152

MTH 241 and 242 STAT 200

MTH 271 MATH 152

MTH 273 and 274 MATH 151 and 152

MUS 121 and 122 MUSC 121 and MUSC 100 Level Gen. Ed. Req.
NAS 106 GEOG 140

NAS 125 PHSC 301

NAS 131 and 132 ASTR 111 and 112

NUR 111,112,211, or 212 NURS 343

PHI 101 and 102 PHIL 111 and 112

PHI211 and 212 PHIL 114 and PHIL 100 Level Gen. Ed. Req.
PHI 220 PHIL 112

PHT 101 and 102 ART 250 and Elective

PHY 121 and 122 PHYS 111 and 112

PHY 201 and 202 PHYS 111 and 112

PLS 135 or 211 POSC 120

PLS 212 POSC 100 Level Gen. Ed.

PSY 200 PSYC 121

PSY 201 and 202 PSYC 121 and PSYC 1## Elective

PSY 215 PSYC 439

PSY 231 and 232 (both) PSYC 317

PSY 235 PSYC 317

REL 231 and 232 RELN 112 and RELN 100 Level Gen. Ed.
SCM 100 or 110 COSD 221

SCT 111 and 112 (both) GEOG 130

SOC 200, 201 or 202 SOCY 110

SOC 205 SOCY 433

SOC 215 SOCY 289

25



Radford University continued
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 105
SPD 131 and 132

SOCY 210
SPAN 101 and 102 and 201
COMM 114

COMM 100 Level Gen. Ed.
THEA 125 and THEA 100 Level Elective

26



UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA ¢ UVA

P O Box 400160

Charlottesville, Virginia 22904
Telephone: (434) 982-3200

Transfer Web Page: www.virginia.edu/undergradadmission/transfer.html
Transfer Application Deadline: March 1

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ART 100

ART 101 and 102
ART 121 or 122
ART 131 or 132
ART 231 and 232

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 141 and 142
BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232

CHM 101 and 102
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ECO 120
ECO 201
ECO 202

ENG 111 and 112

ENG 210

ENG 211

ENG 241 and 242
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 or 252

ENG 256, 278, 281, or 282

FRE 101 and 102

GEO 210

UVA
COMM 201 and 202

ARTH 100t

ARTH 101 and 102
ARTS 161 and 162
ARTS 200T

ARTS 281 and 200T

BIOL 201/203 and 202/204
BIOL 206 and 207

BIOL 312

BIOL 206 and 207

CHEM 121N and 122N
CHEM 141/L and 142/L
CHEM 241/L and 242/L

ECON 100t
ECON 202
ECON 201

ENWR 106* and 105*

(*If taken as Dual Enrollment, student may have to pass a
proficiency exam at UVA to receive transfer credit or may
be required to take ENWR 105 and 106 at UVA.)

ENWR 210

ENWR 200T

ENLT 200T and ENLT 214

ENLT 211 and 212

ENLT 200T

ENLT 200T

FREN 101 and 102

ANTH 200T

27



University of Virginia continued
GOL 105

GOL 111 and 112

GOL 225

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122
HIS 262, 269, or 276

HLT 100
HLT 110 or 116
HLT 121
HLT 230

HUM 100, 201, and 202
HUM 111 and 112

IST 100, 114, 0r 117
IST 172
IST 220

ITE 115

MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157
MTH 164

MTH 173 and 174

MTH 241 and 242
MTH 271
MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121 or 122

NAS 125
NAS 131 and 132
NAS 171 and 172

PHI 101 and 102
PHI 211 and 212
PHI 220

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

EVSC 280/L
EVSC 215 and 200T
EVSC 110

HIEU 201 and 202
HIUS 201 and 202
HIUS 200T

PHYE 155
EDHS 450
EDHS 224
EDHS 453

HUMS 200t
HUMS 200t

CS 110
CS 120
CS 216

CS 100T

MATH 108 and 111

STAT 112

MATH 103 (Will not satisfy math requirement in most
programs at UVA)

MATH 131 and 132 or

APMA 101 and 102 (Engineer. And Appl. Science majors)
STAT 112 and 212

MATH 121

MATH 131 and 132

MUSI 100T

EVSC 250

ASTR 121 and 124
BIOL 206 and 200T
PHIL 100 and 100T
PHIL 111 and 112
PHIL 153

PHYS 101/L and 102/L
PHYS 201/L and 202/L

28



University of Virginia continued
PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212

PSY 200 or 201
PSY 202

PSY 215

PSY 231 and 232
PSY 235

REL 200, 210, 231, or 232

SOC 200
SOC 201 and 202
SOC 215
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 105
SPD 131 and 132

PLAP 101
PLAP 101 and 100T

PSYC 101

PSYC 200T

PSYC 341

PSYC 250 and 352
PSYC 250

RELG 200T

SOC 200T

SOC 101 and 200T
SOC 252

SOC 222

SPAN 101 and 102
ENSP 106

ENSP 200T
DRAM 200T

29



UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA’S COLLEGE AT WISE

1 College Avenue

Wise, Virginia 24293

Telephone: (276) 328-0102 or (888) 282-9324

Transfer Web Page: http://www.uvawise.edu/admissions/transfer stu.html

MECC

ACC 211 and 212
ACC 221 and 222
ACC 232

ACC 261 and 262

ADJ 100
ADJ 105
ADJ 107
ADJ 130
ADIJ 140
ADJ 197
ADIJ 227
ADIJ 248

ART 100

ART 101 and 102
ART 121 or 122
ART 131 or 132
ART 151 or 152
ART 201 and 202
ART 231 or 232

AST 141

BIO 101
BIO 102
BIO 141 or 142
BIO 205
BIO 231 or 232

BUS 200
BUS 205
BUS 241 and 242
CHD 120

CHM 101
CHM 102

UVA-COLLEGE AT WISE
ACCT 201 and 202

ACCT 301 and 302

ACCT 310

ACCT 414 and 415

AJUS 110
AJUS 245
AJUS 350
AJUS 470
AJUS 345
AJUS 497
AJUS 470
AJUS 345

General Education Elective
General Education Electives
ART 221

ART 101

ART 223

ART 350 and 351

ART 231

BUAD 111

BIOL 160/L

BIOL 180L

BIOL 1## Human Bio & Lab
BIOL 2## Microbiology
BIOL 2## Human Bio & Lab

BUAD 331
BUAD 351
BUAD 315 and 316
EDUC 101

CHEM 100/L
CHEM 255/L

30



University of Virginia’s College at Wise continued

CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ECO 201
ECO 202

EDU 200

ENG 111 and 112
ENG 241 or 242
ENG 243 or 244
ENG 251 or 252
ENG 256, 278
ENV 220

FRE 101 and 102
GEO 210

GIS 200, 201
GOL 105

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

HLT 100
HLT 110

HUM 100, 201, or 202
HUM 111
HUM 112
HUM 260

IST 100, ITE 100 or 115

MKT 100
MKT 270

MTH 151 and 152
MTH 157

MTH 163 and 164
MTH 173 and 174

CHEM 101/L and 102/L
CHEM 2## Organic Chemistry [ & 11

ECON 206
ECON 205

EDUC 251

ENGL 101 and 102

ENGL 213/313

ENGL 214/314

ENGL 212/312

Lower Level ENGL Electives
BIOL 280

FREN 101 and 102

GEOG 202

Lower Level COSC Elective
GEOL 101/L

HIST 101 and 102
HIST 107 and 108

PHYE 300
HLED 221

General Education Electives

Lower Level HUMN Elective

Meets Second Part of Western Heritage Reg.
Lower Level HUMN Elective

COSC 110

BUAD 318
BUAD 395

MATH 101 and 102
MATH 118

MATH 111 and 112
MATH 204 and 205

31



University of Virginia's College at Wise continued

MTH 241 or 242
MTH 271
MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121 or 122

NAS 125
NAS 131 or 132
NAS 171 or 172

PHI 101 and 102
PHI 211 and 212
PHI 220

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212

PSY 120

PSY 200, 201 or 202
PSY 215

PSY 231 and 232
PSY 235

REL 200 and 210
SOC 200, 201 or 202
SOC 215

SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 105
SPD 131

MATH 118
Lower level Gen. Ed. requirement
MATH 204 and 205

MUSI 233

PHSC Lab Science
ASTR-Gen. Ed. Nat. Science
BIOL 201/L

Lower Level PHIL Electives
PHIL 205 and 206
Lower Level PHIL Elective

PHYS 101/L and 102/L
PHYS 101/L and 102/L

POLS 101
POLS 101 and 102

Lower Level PSYC Elective
PSYC 110

Lower Level PSYC Elective
Lower Level PSYC Electives
PSYC 472

RELI 101 and 102
SOCI 120

SOCI 155

SOCI 120

SPAN 101 and 102
COMM 100

Lower Level COMM Elective
THTR 100

32



VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIVERSITY ¢ VCU

821 West Franklin Street
Richmond, Virginia 23284-2526
Telephone: (800) 841-3638

Transfer Web Page: www.ugrad.vcu.edu/admissions101/transfer/index.html
Transfer Application Deadline: Feb. 1

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ADJ 100
ADJ 105
ADIJ 140

ART 100

ART 101 and 102

ART 121, 122,131 or 132
ART 180, 201 or 202

ASL 101 and 103
ASL 201

BIO 101-102
BIO 141 and 142 or 231 and 232

BIO 205
BUS 100

CHM 101
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242

ECO 120
ECO 201 and 202

ENG 111
ENG 112
ENG 241 and 242
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 and 252

FRE 101 and 102

VCU
ACCT 203 and 204

CRIJS 181
CRIJS 252
CRIJS 253

ARTH 103

ARTH 103 and 104
Gen. Ed. Electives
Gen. Ed. Electives

FRLG 101 and 102
FRLG 201

BIOL 151/L and 152/L
Fulfills anatomy and physiology req. for pre-nursing, pre-
occupational therapy, pre-

radiation, and pre-clinical lab sciences
BIOL 209/L

MGMT 121

CHEM 110
CHEM 101/L and 102/L
CHEM 301 and 302

ECON 203
ECON 211 and 210

UNIV 101

ENGL 200 (if taken after spring 2005)
ENGL 205 and 206

ENGL 203 and 204

ENGL 201 and 202

FREN 101 and 102

33



Virginia Commonwealth University continued

GEO 210

GOL 105
GOL 111 or112
GOL 225

HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122
HIS 262
HIS 269
HIS 276

ITD 110

ITE 115
ITE 127
ITE 140
ITE 150

ITP 120

LGL 110
LGL 218

MTH 151 and 152 (both)
MTH 157

MTH 163 and 164 (both)
MTH 173 and 174

MTH 241 or 242

MTH 271

MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121 or 122
NAS 131 or 132
PHI 101 or 102
PHI 211 and 212
PHI 220

PHT 101 or 102

PHY 121 or 122
PHY 201 and 202

GEOG 102

GEOG 105
Gen. Ed. Electives
ENVS 335/L

HIST 101 and 102
HIST 103 and 104
HIST 391
HIST 345
HIST 348

INFO 163

INFO 161, 162, 166, or 168
INFO 160
INFO 162
INFO 166

INFO 250

CRIJS 255
CRIS 260

MATH 131

STAT 208

MATH 151

MATH 200 and 201
STAT 210

MGMT 212
MATH 200 and 201

MHIS 243

PHYS 103/L
PHIL 101

PHIL 103 and 104
PHIL 211

PHTO 243

PHYS 101/L
PHYS 201/L and 202/L

34



Virginia Commonwealth University continued

PLS 135,211 or 212 POLI 103

PSY 200 PSYC 101

PSY 201 and 202 PSYC 101 (PSY & SLW majors must take both to receive
credit)

PSY 215 PSYC 407

PSY 231 and 232 (both) PSYC 304

PSY 235 PSYC 301

REL 200 and 210 RELS 301 and 302

REL 231 and 232 RELS 311 and 312

SOC 200 SOCY 101

SOC 201 and 202 SOCY 101 (SOC majors must take both to receive credit)

SOC 268 SOCY 302

SPA 101 and 102 SPAN 101 and 102

SPD 105 SPCH 121

35



VIRGINIA INTERMONT COLLEGE o VI

1013 Moore Street

Bristol, Virginia 24201-9915

Telephone: (800) 451-1842

Transfer Web Page: www.vic.edu/frameset.html?admissions/requirements/index.shtml&1

Bachelor of Science Majors

Art, Music, or Theater (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from ART 100, 101, 102; MUS 121, 122

Computer Fundamentals (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from IST 114 or 117

Economics or Political Science (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from ECO 201 or 202

English Composition (6 credit hours)
Complete both ENG 111 and 112

Literature (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from ENG 241, 242, 243, 244, 251 or 252

History (6 credit hours)
Choose one sequence from HIS 101/102 or 121/122

Mathematics (6 credit hours)
Choose one sequence from MTH 163/164 or 273/274

Philosophy or Religion (3 credit hours)
Choose one from PHI 101, 102, 211, 212, or 220; REL 231 or 232

Physical Education (2 credit hours)
Choose any two activity-based courses offered at MECC

Psychology or Sociology (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from HMS 100; PSY 200, 201, or 202; SOC 200, 201, or 202

Science (8 credit hours)
Choose one sequence from BIO 101/102 or 141/142; CHM 111/112; or PHY 201/202

Speech (3 credit hours)
Complete SPD 100

36



Virginia Intermont College continued
Bachelor of Arts, Fine Arts, or Social Work

Art, Music, or Theater (6 credit hours)
Choose two courses from ART 100, 101, or 102; MUS 121 or 122

Computer Fundamentals (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from IST 114 or 117

Economics or Political Science (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from ECO 201 or 202

English Composition (6 credit hours)
Complete both ENG 111 and 112

Literature (6 credit hours)
Choose one sequence from ENG 241/242, 243/244, or 251/252

History (6 credit hours)
Choose one sequence from HIS 101/102* or 121/122

Mathematics (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from MTH 151, 152, 163, or 273

Philosophy or Religion (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from PHI 101, 102, 211, 212, or 220; REL 231 or 232

Physical Education (2 credit hours)
Choose any two activity-based courses offered at MECC

Psychology or Sociology (3 credit hours)
Choose one course from HMS 100; PSY 200, 201, or 202; SOC 200, 201, or 202

Science (4 credit hours)
Choose one course from BIO 101 or 205; CHM 111; NAS 161; or PHY 201

Speech (3 credit hours)
Complete SPD 100

*HIS 101 or 102 will not meet World History requirement in the Interdisciplinary Studies major
at VIC.

37



VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE AND STATE UNIVERSITY
(VIRGINIA TECH) e VT

Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0202

Telephone: (540) 231-6267

Transfer Web Page: www.admiss.vt.edu/transfer
Transfer Application Deadline: February 15

MECC
ACC 211 and 212

ART 101 and 102

ART 121 and 122 (both)
ART 131 and 132 (both)
ART 231 and 232 (both)
ART 241 and 242 (both)

BIO 101 and 102
BIO 205

BIO 231 and 232
BUS 100

CHM 101 and 102
CHM 111 and 112
CHM 241 and 242
ECO 201 and 202
ENG 111 and 112
ENG 241 and 242
ENG 243 and 244
ENG 251 and 252
ENG 256

FRE 101 and 102
FOR 135

GEO 210

GOL 105
GOL 111 and 112

VT
ACIS 2115 and 2116

ART 2385 and 2386

ART 1514 and Elective
ART 1504 and Elective
ART 2554 and Elective
ART 2054 and Elective

BIOL 1005/L and 1006/L (Non-biology majors)

or

BIOL 1105/L and 1106/L (Biology majors)

BIOL 2604/L

BIOL 2405 and 2406 (Non-biology majors)

MGT 1004

CHEM 1015/L and 1016/L
CHEM 1035/L and 1036/L
CHEM 2535 and 2536
ECON 2006 and 2005
ENGL 1105 and 1106
ENGL 2525 and 2526
ENGL 2515 and 2516
ENGL 1644 and ENGL Elective
ENGL 1654

FREN 1105 and 1106
FIW 2114

GEOG 1004

GEOS 1004/L
GEOS 2034 and GEOS Elective

38



Virginia Tech continued
HIS 101 and 102
HIS 121 and 122

HLT 110
HRT 115

HUM 100
HUM 111 or 112
HUM 201 or 202
HUM 260

ITD 110
ITE 115
ITE 130

ITN 171

MTH 151 and 152

MTH 157

MTH 163

MTH 163 and 164 (both)
MTH 173 and 174 (both)
MTH 241

MTH 241 and 242 (both)
MTH 271

MTH 273 and 274

MUS 121 or 122
NAS 131 and 132

PHY 121 and 122
PHY 201 and 202

PLS 135
PLS 211 and 212 (both)

PSY 200
PSY 201

HIST 1025 and 1026
HIST 1115and 1116

EDHL 1514
HORT 2244

HUM 1604
HUM Electives
HUM Electives
HUM 1324

CS 1604
CS 1004
CS 1604

CS 2204

MASC 1024 and 1034 (For selected majors at
VT only. Consult VT catalog for your major’s
specific requirement.)

STAT 2004 (For selected majors at VT only.
Consult VT catalog for your major’s specific
requirement. )

MATH 1015

MATH 1504

MATH 1205 and 1206 and 1224

BIT 2###

BIT 2405 and BIT 2###

MATH 1016

MATH 1205 and 1206

MUS 1104
PHYS 1055/L and 1056/L

PHYS 2205/L and 2206/L
PHYS 2205/L and 2206/L

PSCI 1014
PSCI 1014 and Elective

PSYC 2004
PSYC 2###

39



Virginia Tech continued
PSY 201 and 202 (both)
PSY 215

PSY 231 and 232 (both)

REL 200 and 210
REL 231 and 232

SOC 200
SOC 201 and 202 (both)
SOC 215
SOC 268

SPA 101 and 102
SPD 100

SPD 131
SPD 132

PSYC 2004 and PSYC 2###
PSYC 3014
PSYC 2034 and Elective

REL 2414 and 2424
REL 1014 and 1024

SOC 1004
SOC 1004
SOC 2014
SOC 2004

SPAN 1105 and 1106
COMM 2004

TA 2024
TA 2125

40



Listed below are the addresses, phone numbers, and contacts for colleges and
universities to which MECC students often transfer.

Berea College

Contact: Admissions Office

Berea, Kentucky 40404

Telephone: (800) 326-5948 or (859) 985-3000
E-Mail: admissions@berea.edu

College Web Page: www.berea.edu

Bluefield College

Contact: George Campbell

3000 College Drive

Bluefield, Virginia 24605

Telephone: (800) 872-0175 or (276) 326-4217
E-Mail: gcampbell@bluefield.edu

College Web Page: www.bluefield.edu

Carson-Newman College

Contact: Jann Walker

2130 Branner Avenue

Jefferson City, Tennessee 37760

Telephone: (800) 678-9061 or (865) 471-3223
E-Mail: jwalker@cn.edu

College Web Page: www.cn.edu

East Tennessee State University

Contact: Jason Campbell

Box 70731

Johnson City, Tennessee 37614-0731
Telephone: (800) 462-3878 or (423) 439-6820
E-Mail: campbejb@etsu.edu

College Web Page: www.etsu.edu

Emory and Henry College

Contact: Bridgett Hart

P O Box 947

Emory, Virginia 24327-0947

Telephone: (800) 848-5493 or (276) 944-6136
E-Mail: bhart@ehc.edu

College Web Page: www.ehc.edu

41



Ferrum College

Contact: Angela Goodpasture

P. O. Box 1000

Ferrum, Virginia 24088

Telephone: (800) 868-9797 or (540) 365-4290
E-Mail: agoodpasture@ferrum.edu

College Web Page: www.ferrum.edu

James Madison University

Contact: Shaun Mooney

MSC 0101

Harrsionburg, Virginia 22807

Telephone: (540) 568-5681

E-Mail: admissions@jmu.edu or mooneyms@jmu.edu
College Web Page: www.jmu.edu

Jefferson College of Health Sciences

920 S. Jefferson Street

Roanoke, Virginia 24016

Telephone: (888) 985-8483 or (540) 985-9083
E-Mail: admissions@mail.jchs.edu

College Web Page: www.jchs.edu

King College

Contact-Traditional Programs: Nathan McClure
Contact-Working Adult Programs: Ramona Salyer
1350 King College Road

Bristol, Tennessee 37620-2699

Telephone: (423) 652-4861 or (800) 362-0014
E-Mail: ndmclur@king.edu or rdsalyer@king.edu
College Web Page: www.king.edu

Lincoln Memorial University

Contact: Conrad Daniels

Admissions Office

6965 Cumberland Gap Parkway

Harrogate, Tennessee 37752

Telephone: (800) 325-0900 or (423) 869-6279
E-Mail: admissions@lmunet.edu

College Web Page: www.Imunet.edu

42



Lynchburg College

Contact: Mindy Reynolds

Enrollment Services

1501 Lakeside Drive

Lynchburg, Virginia 24501-3199

Telephone: (800) 426-8101 or (434) 544-8300
E-Mail: Reynolds.m@lynchburg.edu

College Web Page: www.lynchburg.edu

Milligan College

Contact: Jenni Greenwell

P O Box 210

Milligan College, Tennessee 37682
Telephone: (800) 262-8337

E-Mail: jmgreenwell@milligan.edu
College Web Page: www.milligan.edu

Old Dominion University

Contact: Brenda Neal or Barbara Orndorff (Teletechnet/MECC Campus)
E-Mail: bneal@me.vces.edu or borndorffi@me.vces.edu

Telephone: (276) 523-2400 ext. 336

Contact: Admissions Office (Main Campus)

108 Alfred B. Rollins, Jr. Hall

Norfolk, Virginia 23529-0050

E-Mail: transfer@odu.edu (Main Campus)

Telephone: (800) 348-7926

College Web Page: www.odu.edu

Radford University

Contact: Tabitha Greear or Rebekah LaPlante

Office of Admissions

P O Box 6903

Radford, Virginia 24142

Telephone: (800) 890-4265 or (540) 831-5371

E-Mail: tgreear@radford.edu or rlaplante@radford.edu
College Web Page: www.radford.edu

Roanoke College

Contact: Sherrie Streng

221 College Lane

Salem, Virginia 24153-3794

Telephone: (800) 388-2276 or (540) 375-2270
E-Mail: streng@roanoke.edu

College Web Page: www.roanoke.edu

43



Tusculum College

Contact: Brandon Connor

Office of Admissions

60 Shiloh Road

P O Box 5051

Greeneville, Tennessee 37743
Telephone: (800) 729-0256

E-Mail: bconnor@tusculum.edu
College Web Page: www.tusculum.edu

University of Mary Washington

Office of Admissions

1301 College Avenue

Fredericksburg, Virginia 22401-5358
Telephone: (800) 468-5614 or (540) 654-2000
College Web Page: www.umw.edu

University of Tennessee

Contact: Office of Admissions
320 Student Services Building
Knoxville, Tennessee 37996-0230
Telephone: (865) 974-2184
E-Mail: admissions@utk.edu
College Web Page: www.utk.edu

University of Virginia

Contact: Office of Admissions

P O Box 400160

Charlottesville, Virginia 22904

Telephone: (434) 982-3200

E-Mail: undergradadmission@yvirginia.edu
College Web Page: www.virginia.edu

University of Virginia’s College at Wise
Contact: Rebecca Greear Huffman

1 College Avenue

Wise, Virginia 24293

Telephone: (276) 328-0277 or (888) 282-9324
E-Mail: regSa@uvawise.edu

College Web Page: www.uvawise.edu

44



Virginia Commonwealth University
Contact: Office of Admissions

821 West Franklin Street

Richmond, Virginia 23284-2526
Telephone: (800) 841-3638

E-Mail: ugrad@vcu.edu

College Web Page: www.vcu.edu

Virginia Intermont College
Contact: Cary Boggs

1013 Moore Street

Bristol, Virginia 24201-9915
Telephone: (800) 451-1842
E-Mail: caryboggs@yvic.edu
College Web Page: www.vic.edu

Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University
(Virginia Tech)

Contact: Gary Jackson

Office of Undergraduate Admissions

201 Burrus Hall

Blacksburg, Virginia 24061-0202

Telephone: (540) 231-6267 or (540) 466-7854
E-Mail: gjackson@vt.edu

College Web Page: www.vt.edu

Updated 5/08

45



